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Will the Minister of URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have assessed the amount spend under the Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rojgar Yojana (SJSRY) during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof year-wise and state-wise;

(c) the total estimated number of urban unemployed persons alongwith the population of people living below poverty line, state-wise;

(d) the amount spent out of the funds allocated for this Yojana till the end of December, 2005;

(e) whether the funds allocated under this Yojana to the States have been spent on eradication of poverty; and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI AJAY MAKEN )

(a)&(b): The expenditure (both central and state share) under Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY), as reported by the States/UTs through Quarterly Progress Reports (QPRs), during the last three years i.e. 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05, year-wise and state-wise is given at Annexure-I.

(c): A s per the data available with Directorate General of Employment & Training through Employment Exchanges (live register in urban areas), the number of persons registered, state-wise is given at Annexure-II.

The number of persons living below the poverty line in urban areas, State-wise, as estimated by the Planning Commission in 1999-
2000 is given at Annexure-III.

(d): Out of the total central allocation of Rs.160.00 crore under SJSRY for 2005-06, as on 31.12.2005, Rs.98.06 crore were released to the States/UTs for the implementation of the scheme.

(e)&(f): The funds allocated to the States/UTs are utilized under the Scheme, as per the guidelines, for the eradication of urban poverty.

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a)to(c) OF LOK SABHA USQ NO.2222 FOR 10.3.2006.

ANNEXURE-I

Statement Showing State-wise Expenditure (both Central + State share) as reported upto 1.3.2006 by the States/UTs under SJSRY, during the last 3 years.

(Rs in lakhs)

Sl.  States/UTs  2002-2003 2003-2004 2004-2005
No.

1    Andhra Pradesh  1137.27        6015.78  149.68
2    Arunachal Pradesh 132.68         209.49  41.79
3    Assam   253.94         669.94  415.94
4    Bihar   575.54  0.00          468.09
5    Chhattisgarh  307.58  73.53          159.08
6    Goa   0.00           0.00            0.00
7    Gujarat   447.39         226.73          377.49
8    Haryana   155.99         580.70          576.87
9    Himachal Pradesh 34.84          80.22           51.47
10   Jammu & Kashmir  295.41         309.49  326.76


11   Jharkhand  0.00           0.00            0.00
12   Karnataka  1017.10        1676.07  970.30
13   Kerala   451.99         872.75          172.10
14   Madhya Pradesh   1250.63         875.43         1455.18
15   Maharashtra   2493.87        1843.71         2447.52
16   Manipur   151.41         252.50  0.00
17   Meghalaya  0.00           0.00            0.00
18   Mizoram   151.47         536.39          174.06
19   Nagaland   54.00         264.27          146.92
20   Orissa   398.67         382.65          180.60
21   Punjab    81.60         280.58          121.13
22   Rajasthan  581.81         392.47          353.68
23   Sikkim    64.77          73.59          134.81
24   Tamil Nadu   1001.62         864.10          252.06
25   Tripura   55.18         189.76          444.68
26   Uttranchal  122.76          99.56           21.45
27   Uttar Pradesh  1648.18        2576.96         3437.18
28   West Bengal  763.35         893.53         1114.17
29   A & N Islands  77.76          31.97           58.16
30   Chandigarh  20.75          73.90           49.84
31   D & N Haveli  90.87          69.29  7.35
32   Daman & Diu  5.34           0.00            0.00
33   Delhi   55.08          26.50           69.82
34   Pondicherry  113.64         197.89          183.45
 TOTAL   13992.49       20639.75        14361.63

ANNEXURE-II

LIVE REGISTER IN URBAN AREAS AS ON AUGUST 2005

 Sl.    State/Union Territories                In thousands
 No.

 1.   ANDHRA PRADESH                               933.6
 2.   ARUNACHAL PRADESH                             22.6
 3.   ASSAM                                        617.3
 4.   BIHAR                                        466.6
 5.   CHHHATTISGARH                                365.4
 6.   DELHI                                        564.4
 7.   GOA                                           30.9
 8.   GUJARAT                                      379.3
 9.   HARYANA                                      430.0
 10.  HIMACHAL PRADESH                             117.2
 11.  JAMMU & KASHMIR                               59.5
 12.  JHARKHAND     447.2
 13.  KARNATAKA                                    748.8
 14.  KERALA                                       895.7
 15.  MADHYA PRADESH                               987.7
 16.  MAHARASHTRA                                 1985.4
 17.  MANIPUR                                      153.4
 18.  MEGHAYALA                                     23.4
 19.  MIZORAM                                       28.4
 20.  NAGALAND                                      29.8
 21.  ORISSA                                       284.6
 22.  PUNJAB                                       220.8
 23.  RAJASTHAN                                    405.1
 24.  SIKKIM
 25.  TAMIL NADU                                  1883.3
 26.  TRIPURA                                      168.9
 27.  UTTARANCHAL                                  131.5
 28.  UTTAR PRADESH                                955.2
 29.  WEST BENGAL                                 3058.7

 UNION TERRITORIES

 30.  ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS                     39.4
 31.  CHANDIGARH                                    47.6
 32.  DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI                           -
 33.  DAMAN & DIU                                    7.2
 34.  LAKSHADWEEP                                    -
 35.  PONDICHERRY                                  151.1
  TOTAL                                      16639.9

Note- # No Employment Exchange is functioning in this State. Figures may not add up to total due to rounding off.


ANNEXURE-III

The Number of persons living below the poverty line in urban areas, as estimated by the Planning Commission in 1999-2000.

 Sl.    States/UTs             Number of Persons (in Lakhs)
 No.

 1 Andhra Pradesh 60.88
 2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.18
 3      Assam    2.38
 4      Bihar    36.85
 5      Chhattisgarh   21.93
 6      Goa     0.59
 7      Gujarat    28.09
 8      Haryana    5.39
 9 Himachal Pradesh 0.29
 10     Jammu & Kashmir   0.49
 11     Jharkhand   12.28
 12     Karnataka   44.49
 13     Kerala     20.07
 14     Madhya Pradesh   59.29
 15     Maharashtra    102.87
 16     Manipur    0.66
 17     Meghalaya    0.34
 18     Mizoram    0.45
 19     Nagaland   0.28
 20     Orissa     25.40
 21     Punjab     4.29
 22     Rajasthan    26.78
 23     Sikkim    0.04
 24     Tamil Nadu    49.97
 25     Tripura    0.49
 26     Uttranchal    5.90
 27     Uttar Pradesh   111.98
 28     West Bengal    33.38
 29     A & N Islands    0.24
 30     Chandigarh    0.45
 31     D & N Haveli    0.03
 32     Daman & Diu   0.05
 33     Delhi     11.42
 34     Pondicherry   1.77
 35     Lakshadweep    0.08
 TOTAL     670.07
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